
MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

October 21, 2015 
6:30 PM 

City Council Chambers 

Page 1 of 1 

Development Services  

Christopher Fletcher, AICP 
Director 

 

Planning Division  

389 Spruce Street 
Morgantown, WV 26505 

304.284.7431 
 

 

Board Members: 

Leanne Cardoso, Chair 

Bill Burton, Vice-Chair 

Linda Herbst 

George Papandreas 

Jim Shaffer 

 

 

S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V15-61 / Hall / 1260 Longdon Avenue 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Justin Hall for variance relief from Article 1333.04 as it relates to the 
minimum rear setback requirement at 1260 Longdon Avenue. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 54, Parcel 63; R-1, Single-Family Residential District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

R-1, Single-Family Residential District  

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to construct an approximate 25-foot wide by 24’-4” addition to the 
existing attached garage at 1260 Longdon Avenue.  The addition will increase the 
existing two-car garage to a four-car garage and include a master bedroom suite and 
related amenities on the second level.  Addendum A of this report illustrates the location 
of the subject site. 

Article 1333.04(A)(4) provides a minimum rear setback requirement of twenty-five (25) 
feet in the R-1 District.  The proposed rear setback of the proposed addition to the 
principal building is 15 feet, which requires a 10-foot variance. 

The petitioner notes that the purpose of the variance request is to create four (4) off-
street parking spaces and to allow for a turn-around area so vehicles in the garage may 
approach Killarney head-out instead of backing into the street.  The proposed addition 
would be in compliance with the minimum side setback and the maximum lot coverage 
requirements of the R-1 District. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  If the Board disagrees with the petitioner’s 
“Findings of Fact” and determines the proposed request does not meet the standard 
criteria for a variance, than the Board must state findings of fact and conclusions of law 
on which it bases its decision to deny the subject variance petition. [See WV State Code 
8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Addendum B of this report restates the petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” provided in the 
subject variance application.  No recommendations are submitted concerning the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” responses or whether or not variance relief should be 
granted. 

Enclosures: Application and accompanying exhibits 
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The following table restates the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses provided on Pages 3 
and 4 of the subject variance application. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

The existing garage/driveway configuration have the same orientation from Killarney to the 
house as the proposed addition.  No excessive grading, walls, etc. will be required between 
adjacent lot and subject property. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person 
seeking the variance, because: 

The existing garage/driveway force the owner to back onto Killarney Drive, just beyond a 
crest in the beginning of the slope in the road.  Granting the variance will allow the owner to 
approach Killarney head on when backing out of the garage. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

On street parking for the owner and their guest has become increasingly dangerous as 
Killarney is a “cut thru” road.  The variance provides for 4 off street parking spaces for the 
residence.  The owner has parked his car on Killarney and has had to submit 2 claims to 
his insurance because his car was “sideswiped” while being parked on Killarney.   

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The variance requested is intended to construct an addition onto the existing residence that 
will provide privacy and security to the rear yard, as seen from Killarney Drive.  The area 
requested for the variance is equal to 10% of the setback leaving 90% of the original 
setback intact.   

 
























